
abc 

 

 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Wednesday, 7th January, 2015 
 
Place 
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 10th December, 2014  

(Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Towards Children and Young People's Emotional Health and Well-being - 
West Midlands Quality Review Service (WMQRS) Peer Review  (Pages 11 
- 64) 

 

 Briefing note and presentation of the Executive Director, People 
 
Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) have been invited to the 
meeting for the consideration of this item along with the Cabinet 
Members/Deputy Cabinet Members for Children and Young People, Education 
and Health and Adult Services 
   
The following representatives have also been invited to attend: 
Jacqueline Barnes, Chief Nursing Officer, Coventry and Rugby Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Josie Spencer, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Operations and Jed 
Francique, Associate Director for Integrated Children’s Services, Coventry and 
Warwickshire Partnership Trust 
Jane Eminson, Acting Director, West Midlands Quality Review Service 
David Healey, Director, Coventry and Warwickshire Mind 
 

5. Outstanding Issues Report   
 

 Outstanding issues have been picked up in the Work Programme 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

6. Work Programme 2014-15  (Pages 65 - 72) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
 

7. Any other items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 
 

8. Meeting Evaluation   
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry 
 
Friday, 19 December 2014 
 
Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Liz Knight, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 3073, 
alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the following web 
link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk 
 
 2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Liz 
Knight as soon as possible and no later than 1.00 p.m. on 7th January, 2015 giving 
their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will be 
attending the meeting as their substitute.  
 
 3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to notify 
the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak on a 
particular item.  The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for wishing to 
speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise. 
 
 
Membership: Councillors N Akhtar (By Invitation), M Ali, S Bains (By Invitation), 
L Bigham (By Invitation), J Blundell (By Invitation), K Caan (By Invitation), D Chater 
(By Invitation), J Clifford, A Gingell (By Invitation), S Hanson (By Invitation), 
P Hetherton, D Howells, J Innes (By Invitation), K Jones (By Invitation), D Kershaw 
(By Invitation), R Lakha (By Invitation), J Lepoidevin (By Invitation), J Mason (Co-
opted Member), J Mutton, M Mutton (By Invitation), J O'Boyle, R Potter (By Invitation), 
E Ruane (By Invitation), D Skinner, K Taylor and S Thomas (Chair) 
 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 

 
If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 

language please contact us. 
 



Page 3 

Liz Knight 
Telephone: (024) 7683 3073 
e-mail: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

– 1 – 
 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 2.00 

pm on Wednesday, 10 December 2014 
 

Present:   

Members: Councillor S Thomas (Chair) 

 Councillor M Ali 
Councillor J Clifford 
Councillor P Hetherton 
Councillor J Mutton 
Councillor J O'Boyle 
Councillor D Skinner 
Councillor K Taylor 
 

Co-Opted Member: Mr J Mason 
 

Other Members: Councillor A Gingell 

Other representative: Gaile Allen, Coventry Healthwatch  
Josie Spencer, Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust 

Employees:  

 S Brake, People Directorate 
V Castree, Resources Directorate 
P Fahy, People Directorate 
L Knight, Resources Directorate 
J Reading, People Directorate 
 

Apology: Councillor D Howells  
 

Public Business 
 
37. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared. 
 

38. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th November, 2014 were signed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising. 
 

39. Serious Case Review - Mrs D (CSAB/SCR/2013/1) - Progress Report  
 
Further to Minute 44/13, the Board considered a briefing note of the Executive 
Director, People which provided an update on the progress of the Mrs D Serious 
Case Review Action Plan. A copy of the action plan was set out at an appendix to 
the note. 
 
The briefing note set out the background to the Serious Case Review which 
followed the death of Mrs D, a woman in her late 80s in the summer of 2011. The 
review had identified a number of recommendations and actions to improve 
practices which were detailed in the action plan. A key recommendation was 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3a



 

 

– 2 – 
 

focused on the referral into safeguarding of avoidable grade 3 and 4 pressure 
ulcers via the implementation of an effective pressure ulcer protocol. To raise 
awareness of the risk of pressure ulcers, the six month ‘Your Turn’ campaign was 
launched in May 2014. Reference was made to the considerable work undertaken 
to ensure that the protocol meant that safeguarding concerns were referred 
appropriately. This included the establishment of a Task and Finish Group who 
reported to the Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board on 3rd December, 2014. In 
addition, from November, 2014 the number of cases reviewed and frequency of 
quality checks had been increased by undertaking regular in-house peer reviews 
on a rolling programme basis. 
 
The Board were informed that all single actions included on the action plan had 
been completed and there were no outstanding actions. The two non-specific 
multi-agency recommendations would continue to be monitored by the 
Safeguarding Board. 
 
Members questioned the officer and responses were provided. Matters raised 
included: 
 

• Whether lessons had been learnt from previous Serious Case Reviews and 
the reasons behind the increasing problems around tissue viability issues   

• Details about the number of pressure ulcer alerts 

• Further information about the introduction of sticky labels on hospital patient 
records to highlight information that staff need to be aware of 

• Clarification that all actions had been completed and the lessons learned had 
been shared with all relevant organisations  

• The arrangements for awareness training for staff in the partner 
organisations 

• The consistency of standards when dealing with pressure ulcers 

• The importance of ‘on the job’ vocational training and the requirement to 
ensure that patients feeling cared for 

• Staff recruitment and retention  

• The levels of quality and consistency of GP care in the city. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) The Dean of Life Sciences, Coventry University and the Dean of the 
Medical School at Warwick University, or their representatives, be invited to 
attend a future meeting of the Board to present an item on clinical training 
linked to the education sector, including the vocational nature of courses. 
Consideration to be given to the recruitment and  
retention of staff. 
 
(2) The Quality and Audit Sub Group of the Safeguarding Adults Board be 
informed of the Board’s recommendation that consistent standards are 
validated and in place for dealing with pressure ulcers. 
 
(3) The Board’s sympathies be conveyed to the family of Mrs D in any final 
correspondence to be sent to the family. 
 

Page 6



 

 

– 3 – 
 

(4) Board members to be provided with detailed information on the number 
of pressure ulcer alerts.            
 

40. Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust (CWPT) - Update on Progress 
following the Care Quality Commission Inspection  
 
Further to Minute 71/13, the Board considered a report from Coventry and 
Warwickshire Partnership Trust (CWPT) which provided an overview of progress 
following the Care Quality Commission (CQC) Wave 1 inspection which took place 
from 20th to 24th January, 2014 and the subsequent re-inspection of the Quinton 
Ward at the Caludon Centre in July, 2014. The action plan detailing the CQC 
enforcement and compliance actions was set out at an appendix attached to the 
report. Josie Spencer, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Operations, CWPT 
attended the meeting for the consideration of this item. 
 
The report indicated that the Trust was the first mental health trust in the country to 
be inspected by the CQC using their new inspection regime. The CQC had raised 
one enforcement action (warning notice) against the Quinton Ward and five 
compliance actions to five locations. In response, the Trust developed a series of 
action plans to address the matters raised and to achieve compliance. External 
oversight of these plans resided with Coventry and Rugby CCG. 
 
The Board were informed that all the required action had been undertaken and 
services continued to embed the changes into practice. In relation to the 
enforcement action against the Quinton Ward, all actions were completed by 30th 
June, 2014 deadline. The CQC subsequently carried out an unannounced 
inspection of the ward on 2nd July. Quinton Ward was found to be compliant and 
the enforcement action was removed. The Trust was currently awaiting re-
inspection to confirm compliance with the compliance actions. 
 
The Board questioned the representative on a number of issues and responses 
were provided. Matters raised included: 
 

• The privacy of patients and activities for patients at the Caludon Centre 

• Why issues hadn’t been addressed at Quinton Ward when the Trust were 
aware of problems prior to the inspection 

• Difficulties for patients and their families when patients are located at the 
Brooklands hospital, Marston Green 

• The recording of incidents when patients were violent towards staff 

• The work undertaken to identify on-going concerns across the Trust 

• The actions carried out to ensure the safe management of medicines 

• The sharing of good practice across the Trust 

• The use of agency staff 

• The quality of staff at all levels across the organisation including training and 
performance management 

• Clarification about safety and security at the Brooklands hospital 

• The measures implemented to ensure the safety of employees including lone 
workers and the actions used if staff fail to adhere to follow necessary 
policies and procedures.     

 

Page 7



 

 

– 4 – 
 

RESOLVED that the progress made by Coventry and Warwickshire 
Partnership Trust to address matters raised by the Care Quality Commission 
be noted. 
 

41. Discharging Responsibilities for Winterbourne View  
 
The Board received a briefing note and presentation of the Executive Director, 
People which provided an overview of the action taken within Coventry and 
Warwickshire in response to the Winterbourne View Report which placed a 
number of requirements on local areas including a joint plan for high quality care 
and support services. A copy of the document ‘Coventry and Warwickshire’s Local 
Response to Winterbourne: A Work Programme for 2014-16’ was set out at an 
appendix to the report.  
 
Key requirements also included the development of a local register of patients with 
learning disability or autism and challenging behaviour in Assessment and 
Treatment units by April, 2013; a duty on local areas to review all hospital 
placements by 30th June, 2013; and to move everyone inappropriately placed to 
community based support by 1st June, 2014. The Board were informed that all 
timescales had been met. An appendix to the report provided details of the 
individual patients identified as being part of Coventry’s Winterbourne cohort.  
 
Attention was drawn to the co-ordinated response from the Care Quality 
Commission; NHS England; Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust; the 
City Council and Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group and to the 
responsibilities for each organisation. 
 
The presentation also included information on the 91 people with learning 
difficulties who were currently placed out of the city; detailed an individual case 
study; and highlighted the next steps to be undertaken.  
 
The Board questioned the officers on a number of issues and responses were 
provided. Matters raised included: 
 

• Clarification about the roles and responsibilities of the partner organisations 

• The monitoring of standards and quality throughout the city 

• Details of the development of potential new supported housing schemes to 
provide additional places in the city and proposals to relocate Coventry 
residents currently placed out of area 

• Comparisons with other local authorities and concerns about a lack of data 

• An assurance that the requirement for a ‘duty of candour’ for providers is in 
place and that any bad practices are picked up and dealt with 

• Does the Council’s whistle blowing policy apply to third party providers 

• Further details about the 91 out of city placements 

• Monitoring by other local authorities and reciprocal arrangements 

• The potential development of the Hawthorne Lodge site 

• Proposals for dealing with future numbers of young people who are likely to 
want to live as independently as possible.   

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

Page 8



 

 

– 5 – 
 

(1) Officers to work to continue to ensure a speedy repatriation of Coventry 
residents currently placed in accommodation outside of the city, back to 
Coventry when it is safe and appropriate to do so. 
 
(2) Officers to continue to work to ensure that there will be adequate future 
provision for young people with learning disabilities or autism who have 
high support needs and/or challenging behaviour. 
 
(3) Opportunities be taken to share appropriate bench marking data and best 
practice with other local authorities. 
 
(4) Board members to be provided with the detailed list concerning Coventry 
adults with learning disabilities and autism who are placed out of the area.  
 

42. Outstanding Issues Report  
 
The Scrutiny Board noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the 
Work Programme for the current year.  
 

43. Work Programme 2014-15  
 
The Scrutiny Board considered the work programme for 2014-15. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) The work programme be updated to include an item on clinical training, 
minute 39 above refers. 
 
(2) At the next Board meeting, Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning 
Group to provide a short verbal update on patient transport (to be raised 
under ‘matters arising’). 
 

44. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of urgent public business. 
 

(Meeting closed at 4.30 pm)  

  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



abc Briefing note 

 

To: Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)                                   Date: 18.12.2014 
 
Subject:  Towards Children and Young People’s Emotional Health and Well-being – West 
Midlands Quality Review Service (WMQRS) Peer Review 
 

 
 

 

1 Purpose of the Note 
 

1.1 To discuss the findings of the WMQRS peer review of child and adolescent mental health 
services (CAMHS) and actions for improvement.  

2 Recommendations 
 

2.1 To note the action taken to address the findings of the WMQRS peer review and other service 
pressures identified by commissioners. 
 

2.2 To make any recommendations to Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust (CWPT), 
Cabinet Members or other relevant bodies. 

3 Information/Background 
 

3.1 A range of CAMHS services are commissioned locally in the context of a nationally adopted 
four tiered framework: 

• Tier 1 – Integrated Primary Mental Health Service – Addresses very low level issues in 
partnership with professionals such as teachers, social workers etc. 

• Tier 2 – For young people with emerging mental health and emotional wellbeing needs. 
o Reach Service  - For all children and young people with eligible tier 2 needs. 
o Journeys Services – A dedicated service for Looked After Children (LAC). 

• Tier 3 – Specialist CAMHS – Supports all young people with moderate to severe needs. 

• Tier 4 – In-patient admissions – Commissioned by NHS England. 
       
3.2 Commissioners and CWPT have identified a range of key challenges and risks facing the 

CAMHS system, including: 

• Increasing demand – CWPT report this is in the region of 20% year on year for 
Specialist CAMHS services – illustrated in graph 1. 

• Self-harm incidences and crises response – Increasing numbers of presentations to 
hospital. This stretches capacity to respond to routine CAMHS cases – illustrated in graph 
2. 

• Complexity of referrals – Over 50% of referrals now require access to two or more 
clinical pathways.   

• ASD - Increasing referrals of children and young people requiring assessment for 
potential autism.  
 
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

 2 

 
            Graph 1. CAMHS referrals 

 
 
Graph 2. Self-harm numbers 

 
 

 
3.3 The WMQRS were commissioned by Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group  

(CCG) to undertake a more detailed peer review of service quality across the CAMHS system 
(tiers 1-3).  This report is attached at Appendix 1. Good practice and achievements highlighted 
in the report included the following: 

• Integrated Primary Mental Health Service – Good integration between NHS and 
voluntary sector providers, and helps ensure appropriate access to other services. 

• Reach & Journeys Service - Despite Reach being operational for less than a year, many 
aspects of the service were in place and working well e.g. use of telephone triage to 
manage waits, use of perinatal and parenting support to intervene early. 

• Specialist CAMHS – The needs assessment tool implemented. 

• Commissioning - Commissioners of health and social care were working well together 
and have clear vision for the future development of services. 

 
3.4 Risks and concerns identified in the report are summarised below: 

• Crisis Response  - Reviewers identified this as an ‘immediate risk’: 
A. The pathways for crisis response were not clear. 
B. Timescales for availability of a mental health assessment from CWPT Specialist 

CAMHS service were judged as being too long, especially in South Warwickshire.  

• Triage criteria and process - The criteria and process for referral to Reach or to 
Specialist CAMHS need to be more clearly defined. 

• Reach and Journeys case notes - There is a need to improve recording in case notes. 

• Specialist CAMHS (tier 3) overall patient pathway – The patient journey is not clear, 
and there can be several delays.  

• Data - Reviewers found the data on Specialist CAMHS difficult to understand.  

• Looked After Children – It was not clear that pathways to specialist CAMHS were 
functioning effectively for LAC. 

Page 12



 

 3 

• Intensive Home Support – No intensive home support service is commissioned. 
 

3.5 Immediate actions taken by commissioners to address the issues are: 

• Holding an executive level summit meeting with WMQRS to confirm the system 
response - Senior Executive level leads from UHCW and South Warwickshire 
Foundation Trust met with the three local CCG’s, Warwickshire County Council 
representatives, and a Coventry City Council
[...]
s and consulting with 
commissioners as part of that process. 

• Looked After Children – It has been confirmed that a regular link meeting between 
Specialist CAMHS and Journeys is taking place to ensure Looked After Children have 
access to the appropriate service based on their level of clinical need. 

 
3.7 All Specialist CAMHS contractual requirements and on-going clinical review of CAMHS are 

formally managed through the monthly CCG Clinical Quality Review meeting with CWPT. 

3.8 A Coventry and Warwickshire CAMHS Redesign Project had already been initiated before the 
peer review. National leading mental health charity Young Minds are leading on the work with 
commissioners, and in January 2015 will report back with recommendations on what the 
future model should be.  As part of this redesign process, consideration will be given to 
progress against the immediate actions identified above, which will help inform a Coventry 
and Rugby CCG decision about whether or not the market should be tested through a 
competitive tender. 

3.9 In addition to all the actions above, the current service specification for the Specialist CAMHS 
service will be re-negotiated with CWPT for implementation from April 2015.  This is based on 

Page 13



 

 4 

learning from the peer review, local issues, and key themes emerging from workshops with 
young people and parents. 

 
Alan Butler 
Commissioning Team 
alan.butler@coventry.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Page 14



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Towards Children and Young 

People’s Emotional Health and 

Well-being 

Coventry and Warwickshire Health and Social Care 

Economy  
Visit Date:      15th & 16th July 2014  Report Date: October 2014 
Images courtesy of NHS Photo Library  

Page 15



 
Coventry & Warwickshire CAMHS report V1 20141016                                                                                                  2                                                                                              
  

 


[...]
ities and about who to contact with concerns. Clinical leadership 

responsibilities were also clearer. An energetic and enthusiastic management team was starting to address the 

issues facing the service. Nine child and adolescent mental health consultant posts were in place and a formal 

24/7 on call rota was run. At the time of the review four posts were occupied by locums, but one substantive 

consultant was due to start work in August 2014 and job descriptions for the other three posts had been 

approved. The Trust was confident that a further substantive appointment would be made in the near future. 

The service was actively starting work on service user engagement and a ‘Young Carer’ project was already 

running. Service user feedback was that the service provided good care when users reached it.  

Reviewers’ general comments on individual teams were as follows: 

a. Nuneaton: Facilities available were excellent and the setting and resources were very good 

although some notice boards were out of date. Case notes were generally not well maintained. 

b. Stratford: Facilities and the environment were good including a pleasant garden. The team was 

planning to separate the waiting list for the approximately 60% of children and young people with 

possible autistic spectrum disorder from general referrals. Reviewers suggested that the impact of 

young people with multiple problems and the underlying capacity and demand issues may require 

further work. One of the CAMHS nurses had trained as a non-medical prescriber and was working 

within the Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD) and neuro-developmental pathways. 

c. Leamington Spa: Facilities and the environment were good and tidy.  

d. Specialist Learning Disabilities Team: Reviewers commented on differences in staffing and 

resources between geographical areas, although the manager and lead nurse had plans for 

bringing staff resources together in order to improve staff utilisation. 
[...]
clear and there was some ambiguity about the service’s 

response to crisis referrals. 

b. Timescales for availability of a mental health assessment from the Coventry and Warwickshire 

Partnership NHS Trust (CWPT) specialist service were too long, especially in South Warwickshire 

where a child or young person could often wait up to three days, and up to five days on a Bank 

Holiday weekend. 

The detailed information on which reviewers based this conclusion was as follows: 

Self-harm  

Reviewers were told that self-harm referrals to the CWPT specialist service had increased by 

approximately 20% per annum since 2011/12. At University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire NHS 

Trust (UHCW) there could be up to six admissions from the Emergency Department due to drug 

overdoses per day and approximately 10 to 12 young people with self-harm could be on the paediatric 

wards at any one time. At South Warwickshire NHS Foundation Trust (Warwick Hospital) approximately 

eight young people per month were admitted with self-harm. This had increased from one to two 

admissions per month approximately two years ago. A self-harm rota was available. The service to 

University Hospital Coventry comprised two staff and was available daily (Monday to Friday). The service 

to Warwick Hospital was available only four days a week. Tuesday was not covered and reviewers were 

told that sometimes the service was not available on Thursdays. Children and young people who 

attended George Eliot Hospital would normally be admitted to the paediatric wards at University Hospital 

Coventry. UHCW had appointed a liaison nurse for children’s mental health problems and reviewers were 

told that this had improved links between paediatric and specialist mental health services. 

At Warwick Hospital referrals received by the self-harm team between 9 am and 11.30 am were seen the 

same day. Referrals received after 11.30 am were seen the next working day that the service was 

Page 2
[...]
18/06/14 

NHS Targets  Performance against NHS targets has been raised as a 
national concern this year, particularly in relation to waiting 
times for cancer. The Board would like to understand the extent 
to which targets are being met locally. 

Informal work 
planning 
meeting 
18/06/14 

Community Mental Health 
Services 

Josie Spencer To provide information to the Board on the services provided 
through the shared budget of the Better Care Fund in relation 
to community mental health services and integrated team 
working. 

SB5 10/9/14 

Increase in smoking in 
during pregnancy 

   

Update on Sexual Health 
Services 

 To provide an update on sexual health services following  
the re-commissioning of services for the City in partnership with 
colleagues in Warwickshire. Suggested that this item is held 
summer 2015. 

SB5 19/11/14 

Implementation of the 
Director of Public Health 
Annual Report 
recommendations 
regarding primary care 

Dr Jane 
Moore 

The Board would like an update of the implantation of the 
recommendations contained within the DofPH annual report 
2014.  

SB5 19/11/14 

P
age 71



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) Work Programme 2014/15 
 

 8

Meeting Date Work programme item Lead officer Brief Summary of the issue Source  

Patient Transport  To look at the patient transport service and how well it is 
serving Coventry residents visiting UHCW. 

SB5 19/11/14 

 Clinical Training  An item linked to the education sector, including the vocational 
nature of courses. Consideration to be given to the recruitment and 
retention of staff.  

SB5 10/12/14 

 
 
 

P
age 72


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 10th December, 2014
	4 Towards Children and Young People's Emotional Health and Well-being - West Midlands Quality Review Service (WMQRS) Peer Review
	Towards Children and Young People's Emotional Health and Well-being - West Midlands Quality Review Service (WMQRS) Peer Review - Appendix

	6 Work Programm

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 2.00 

pm on Wednesday, 7 January 2015

Present: 
Members: Councillor S Thomas (Chair)

Councillor J Clifford
Councillor P Hetherton
Councillor J Mutton
Councillor J O'Boyle
Councillor D Skinner
Councillor K Taylor

Co-Opted Members:

Other Members: Councillors L Bigham, J Blundell, R Lakha, J Lepoidevin, 
M Mutton and P Townshend

Employees (by Directorate)
S Brake, People Directorate
A Butler, People Directorate
V Castree, Resources Directorate
G Holmes, Resources Directorate
L Knight, Resources Directorate
B Lee, Chief Executive's Directorate

Apologies: Councillor N Akhtar, S Bains and J Innes 

Public Business

45. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared

46. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10th December, 2014 were signed as a true 
record.

Further to Minute 43 headed ‘Work Programme’, Matt Gilks, Coventry and Rugby 
Clinical Commissioning Group, provided a brief update on the latest position 
concerning the contract to provide the Patient Transport Service at University 
Hospital Coventry and Warwickshire. The new contract had just been awarded 
and would commence on 1st April, 2015. An announcement regarding the new 
contractor would be made in the next few days. Reference was made to the 
enhanced key performance indicators included in the contract.



– 2 –

Members questioned the representative on the recent provision of the service; 
whether the new targets were achievable; and enquired about the concerns raised 
by staff in the Renal unit.     

47. Towards Children and Young People's Emotional Health and Well-being - 
West Midlands Quality Review Service (WMQRS) Peer Review 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Executive Director for People 
concerning the findings of the West Midlands Quality Review Service (WMQRS) 
Peer Review of Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) and 
detailing the actions for improvement. A copy of the review report ‘Towards 
Children and Young People’s Emotional Health and Well-being’ was attached at 
an appendix. The Board also received a presentation on the review from Coventry 
and Warwickshire Partnership Trust (CWPT). Members of the Education and 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) attended the meeting for the consideration 
of this item. 

Jacqueline Barnes and Mark Gilks, Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG), Dr Alex Cooper-Bastien, University Hospitals Coventry and 
Warwickshire (UHCW), Jane Eminson, WMQRS, Jed Francique, Josie Spencer 
and Mandy Whateley, CWPT, David Healey, Coventry and Warwickshire MIND 
and Jenni Muskett, Relate all attended the meeting for the consideration of this 
item.

The briefing note set out the range of CAMHS services which were commissioned 
locally in the context of a nationally adopted four tiered framework and referred to 
the key challenges and risks that had been identified by the commissioners and 
CWPT.  Reference was made to good practice and achievements highlighted in 
the review report along with the risks and concerns. The immediate actions taken 
by the commissioners to address the issues were set out and further specific 
works were highlighted. 

The presentation set out the background, scope and process of the review which 
comprised a two day site visit in July 2014 comprising observation, interviews and 
review of evidence. Positive key finding for CWPT were highlighted along with the 
areas identified as requiring attention. The actions being undertaken in the 
following areas were detailed: service redesign; waiting list management; and self-
harm.

The Board questioned all the representatives on a number of issues and 
responses were provided. Matters raised included:

 If the partner organisations were aware of the issues, why were they not 
being dealt with

 Clarification about the funding implications for the services
 Whether the review found additional issues that the commissioners and 

service providers were not aware of
 The reasons behind the increasing demand for services
 The benefits of having the single point of entry to ensure patients receive the 

right service appropriate to their needs
 Concerns about the problems with record keeping and the vital importance of 

having documented care plans



– 3 –

 How the service involves the whole family
 The views of the commissioners and the main provider regarding the 

complexities of the commissioning process
 Details about how the service used telephone calls in light of a concern that 

this method could be used as oppose to the preferential face to face contact
 How clinicians were being listened to and how their views had been used to 

help shape the service
 Details about waiting times for children and young people suffering abuse 

and exploitation
 The measures undertaken to avoid risks to patients including assurances 

about initial assessments and waiting times for treatment
 A comparison of funding levels for mental health compared to other areas of 

the health service 
 Concerns about the provision of services to support Looked After Children, 

highlighting the importance of ensuring these children have access to the 
appropriate support they require  

 The support provided to pupils from local schools including the assistance 
being given to individual schools to ensure they can respond to any child in 
need

 The provision of training for teachers
 The arrangements for supporting young people aged 16-18 at the Caludon 

Centre and clarification about the support for patients at the transition stage 
from childhood to adulthood

 How the partnership can ensure a consistent integrated approach with an 
equable service for all across the Coventry and Warwickshire locality

 Details about how referrals are made and by whom
 Details about the increasing numbers of patients entering the service and the 

increasing complexities of individual cases
 The training, advice and support available to GPs to allow them to support 

their patients with mental health issues rather than making referrals
 The preventative work to support young people using illegal drugs which can 

have a severe impact on mental health
 The arrangements for dealing with emergency cases 
 Are sufficient questions asked when patients needs are assessed. 

RESOLVED that:

(1) The Board noted the action taken to address the findings of the WMQRS 
peer review and other service pressures identified by commissioners.

(2) The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) be requested 
to consider the following issues for inclusion in their work programme:
(i) The reduction in school based support to children and young people and 
their families at an early intervention stage.
(ii) Emotional Health and Well-being services for looked after children and 
other vulnerable groups.

(3) Councillor Ruane, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People be 
asked to consider the two issues.     

48. Outstanding Issues Report 



– 4 –

The Scrutiny Board noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the 
Work Programme for the current year.

49. Work Programme 2014-15 

The Scrutiny Board noted the work programme for 2014-15.

50. Any other items of Public Business - Current Position at Accident and 
Emergency, University Hospital Coventry and Warwickshire 

The Board received a verbal update from Jacqueline Barnes, Coventry and Rugby 
CCG, regarding the current position at Accident and Emergency, UHCW. Twice 
daily calls were taking place across the health system concerning A and E and 
patient discharges. Numbers at A and E had not increased significantly; the main 
problems were being caused by the lack of patient discharges. It was clarified that 
it had not been necessary to declare a major incident.     

(Meeting closed at 4.15 pm)


